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Buttner Properties
600 West Grand Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Attention:  Ms. Marianne Robison

Subject: Summer 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report, 2250 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Robison:

Fugro West, Inc., (Fugro) is pleased to present this report, which records the results of
the Summer 2008 groundwater monitoring event conducted in August 2008, for the
2250 Telegraph Avenue property (Site). The groundwater monitoring program has been
implemented in general accordance with a February 2004 Work Plan and addendums to the
Work Plan dated August 5, 2004 and October 14, 2005. The Site location is shown on the
Vicinity Map - Plate 1, and the Site Plan is presented on Plate 2.

Monitoring is currently conducted on a semi-annual basis. During this monitoring event,
Fugro sampled the four wells located onsite (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4), as well as two
wells located offsite (MW-5 located to the south, within a parking lane and MW-6 located to the
south, in the eastbound lanes of the heavily traveled West Grand Avenue).

BACKGROUND

In August 1990, a 10,000-gallon gasoline underground gasoline storage tank (UST) and
one 280-gallon waste oil UST were removed from the Site. Approximately 500 cubic yards of
gasoline-impacted soil was excavated from the former UST and pump island areas, and with
concurrence from Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH), the contaminated soil was
aerated onsite and disposed at a Class Il sanitary landfill. The excavations were backfilled with
clean imported materials, placed and compacted under engineering supervision, and the area
was resurfaced with asphalt pavement.

In February 1994, contaminated soils near the former waste oil tank were
over-excavated and removed from the Site. Four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) were installed onsite and a groundwater monitoring program was implemented. In
May 1996, five temporary well points were installed and grab groundwater samples were
obtained as part of a supplemental investigation to assist in determining locations for two offsite
monitoring wells. Wells MW-5 and MW-6 were installed at offsite locations, downgradient from
the former UST excavations in June 1997. Groundwater monitoring events conducted in August
1998, February 1999, and April 2001 showed no significant changes in the onsite plume.
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In their letter dated January 16, 2002, ACEH recommended a risk assessment and
sensitive receptor survey be conducted to determine whether the Site might qualify as a “low
risk site.” While in the process of conducting these activities, a subsequent letter from ACEH
dated April 4, 2003, was received by the property owner. The April 2003 letter requested that
additional source and site characterization studies, a preferential pathway study, and a well
survey be conducted. In response to these requests, Fugro prepared a Preferential Pathway
and Preliminary Risk Evaluation report dated February 19, 2004. Fugro conducted research to
identify the location of preferential pathways in the immediate vicinity and evaluated the
presence of sensitive receptors in the area. Fugro also compared detected concentrations to
the Environmental Screening Levels established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) for classification of impacted sites. These Site studies indicated the following:

e Source material has been removed from the Site and the Site has been restored to
allow continued use of the Site;

e Residual concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) in soil beneath the
onsite structure and concentrations in groundwater do not pose an immediate or
significant risk to human health or the environment, considering the current
commercial use of the Site;

o Groundwater below West Grand Avenue is impacted by commingled petroleum
hydrocarbon releases from various sources;

¢ No drinking water wells exist within a half-mile radius of the Site;

¢ No storm drain or sanitary sewer utility corridors were located on or offsite, which
would create a preferential migration pathway for contaminants of concern. City
infrastructure maps indicate that storm and sanitary sewer mainlines do not extend
below West Grand Avenue, they extend below Telegraph Avenue, situated along the
upgradient side of the Site, and below Valley Street further to the east. Only one
shallow storm drain connector extends from the southeast corner of the Site to
Valley Street, and the connector is located above the groundwater surface;

e Shallow groundwater in the downtown Oakland area is not considered nor currently
used as a potable water source; and

o With the exception of possible upward migration of soil gas vapors, no exposure
pathways currently exist. Given the current commercial use of the Site, as well as
the fact that the Site is completely paved and/or covered by concrete slabs, soll
vapor migration is not a completed exposure pathway.

Fugro developed a scope of work (Work Plan, February 2004, and Work Plan
Addendum, August 2004) to define the lateral extent of onsite soil and groundwater impacts,
and to evaluate the potential for soil gas vapors to impact current and future occupants
considering that the Site would be redeveloped in the future. In their letter dated August 19,
2005, ACEH requested further clarification for the proposed scope of services. Fugro provided
responses to ACEH comments in the Groundwater Monitoring Report and Supplemental Work
Plan Addendum dated October 15, 2005. In their letter, dated July 31, 2008, the ACEH
approved the scope of work, however in subsequent discussions with Ms. Barbara Jakub of
ACEH in late October and November 2008, ACEH has requested that the scope of work be
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revised. A new scope of work will be submitted to ACEH for comment and review in January
20009.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING — SUMMER 2008

Fugro conducted this monitoring event on August 14, 2008. City permits were obtained
and a traffic control plan was submitted and approved to allow work within the street right-of-
way. Prior to sampling, the presence of free product was checked and the depth to groundwater
was measured in all six wells. Fugro’s field personnel noticed hydrocarbon odor during purging
and sampling of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-6; however, no free product was
observed. Each well was then purged of approximately three casing volumes of water while
monitoring for changes in pH, conductivity, and temperature. Once the water levels stabilized,
the wells were sampled with clean disposable bailers. Samples were retained in glass
containers pre-cleaned by the laboratory in accordance with Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) protocols. The containers were placed in an ice-filled cooler and kept chilled, pending
delivery to the laboratory.

The samples for this event were submitted under chain-of-custody documents to Curtis
& Tompkins, Ltd., a laboratory certified by the State of California Department of Health Services
for hazardous waste and water testing. A sample from each well was analyzed for the following
constituents:

e Total volatile hydrocarbons as gasoline (TVHg), EPA Methods 5030/8015;

e Total extractable hydrocarbons as diesel and motor oil (TEHd and mo), EPA
Methods 8015m, using silica gel cleanup;

e Lead scavengers including: dichloroethane and dibromoethane;

e Five fuel oxygenates by EPA Methods 8260 including; Methyl tert butyl ether
(MTBE), TBA, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; and

e Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX).

Well sampling forms, chain-of-custody documents, and the analytical test reports are
presented in Appendix A. Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. Analytical
test results are summarized in Table 2.

The historic groundwater flow directions for this Site are presented in the Rose Diagram
on Plate 2. The gradient for this event was 0.05 feet/foot! directed towards the northeast.
Based on the groundwater elevation data presented in Table 1, the groundwater gradient
remains generally consistent with previous measurements. Groundwater was generally
encountered at lower elevations compared to the February 2008 event, which is expected given
that the previous event was conducted during the rainy season.

! Data based on current measurements in wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Data from wells MW-5 and MW-6 are not judged
to be representative of site conditions.
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TVHg was detected during this event in samples from wells MW-1 (71 pg/l), MW-3
(1,400 pg/l), MW-4 (1,900 ng/l) and MW-6 (1,100 pg/l). TEHd was detected in samples from
wells MW-3 (200 ug/l), MW-4 (370 ug/l) and MW-6 (390 ug/l). TEHmMo was not detected in any
of the groundwater samples collected. Concentrations of the analytes detected during this
sampling event are generally within the historic range of data.

Analysis detected benzene at concentrations of 510 ug/l and 1.4 pg/l in monitoring wells
MW-3 and MW-4, respectively. Total xylenes were also detected in these wells at
concentrations of 7.2 ug/l and 0.85 ug/l, respectively. Concentrations of benzene and total
xylenes are significantly higher in MW-3 than in the previous three sampling events, however
within the historic data range, particularly during monitoring events when the groundwater
elevation is 8 to 9 feet below ground surface. No concentrations of benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, or total xylenes were detected in any of the remaining samples tested.

No MTBE concentrations were detected in any of the samples tested during this event.
None of the lead scavengers or fuel oxygenates were detected in any of the samples analyzed.

UPDATE ON PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY STUDY

In accordance with a request from ACEH (July 2008) for additional information with
respect to the potential presence of water conveyance pipelines, which may act as preferential
migration pathways, Fugro contacted East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD), the local
water district for the Site vicinity, and reviewed historic groundwater depth information collected
at the Site since 1994. Fugro met with EBMUD engineers and reviewed a number of blueprints
and historic pipeline installation data, which suggest that all EBMUD pipelines adjacent to the
Site are situated above the groundwater table. Excluding discrete areas where short runs of
pipelines were installed below City of Oakland infrastructures, EBMUD pipelines were generally
embedded at depths ranging from approximately 3.5 to 9.5 feet below the existing grade on the
north side of West Grand Avenue, and approximately 4.0 to 5.5 feet below the existing grade of
Valley Street situated 165 feet to the east of the Site. The as-built maps and field data notes,
which provide pipeline details, do not indicate the type of trench bedding used. Many of the
original pipelines were installed in the early 1920s to 1930’s. Based on data collected for the
Site wells (MW-1 through MW-4) since 1994, the depth to groundwater has fluctuated between
approximate depths of 8.5 to 12.5 feet below the existing groundsurface. Fugro will provide
additional review of preferential pathways in the Site vicinity in a subsequent site investigation
report.

REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

In accordance with reporting requirements, Fugro has uploaded PDF copies of our 2005
through 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Reports to the ACEH ftp website. We have also sent
electronic copies of all attached tables in a Microsoft excel format to ACEH. Copies of required
reports, tables and site plans have also been uploaded to the Geotracker database.
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FUTURE SITE INVESTIGATION

The next scheduled monitoring event will be conducted during the first quarter of 2009. A
revised scope of work for Additional Site Assessment will be submitted to ACEH for review
during the first week in January 2009. The property owner has been requested by the UST
Cleanup FUND to submit a long range (18 month) investigation schedule inclusive of agency
approval of required studies for their review by Jan 30, 2009. As such, we will be respectively
requesting an expedited review of the revised scope of work.

The scope of work will be revised to include work only on the existing property. Future
work on the adjacent property, if needed would be conducted during a subsequent phase of
work. Completion of the field work will be slated for sometime in the summer to fall 2009 time
frame to ensure that all approvals are received from ACEH and the UST Cleanup FUND and to
provide sufficient time for the existing tenant to prepare the site for ease of access.

If you have any questions, please call either of the undersigned at (510) 268-0461.

Sincerely,
FUGRO WEST, INC.

Hanako Zeidenberg
Staff Engineer

iann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.
Project Manager

Civil Engineer 40469 (exp. 3/31/09)
REA 03130 (exp. 7/09)

‘ 52.030)‘;1[!}392 ,

HZ/INA:rh

Attachments:  Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 - Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
Plate 1 - Vicinity Map
Plate 2 - Site Plan with Groundwater Rose Diagram
Appendix A - Well Sampling Forms, Analytical Test Report
and Chain of Custody Form

Copies Submitted: (1) Addressee
(pdf) Mr. Tim Robison, Ph.D.
(pdf) Ms. Helen Robison
(pdf) Alameda County Environmental Health FTP site
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Monitoring
Well
MW-1

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
2250 Telegraph Avenue

Date

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
719/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007
8/8/2007
2/5/2008
8/14/2008

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
7/9/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007
8/8/2007
2/5/2008
8/14/2008

Oakland, California

TOC Elevation
feet) MSL
20.55

20.03

10/28/2008

DTW

(feet)
10.39
10.54
11.36
11.92
10.83
9.73
10.51
11.12
10.49
11.79
11.00
11.84
9.74
11.28
10.56
10.12
10.56
12.53
9.71
11.40
11.39
10.94
11.21
9.52
11.00

10.37
10.53
11.15
11.72
11.27
9.85

10.70
11.67
11.56
11.52
11.91
11.57
9.91

11.16
11.32
11.00
11.67
11.54
11.02
11.84
11.92
12.52
12.82
10.39
9.10

Elevation
feet) MSL

10.16
10.01
9.19
8.63
9.72
10.82
10.04
9.43
10.06
8.76
9.55
8.71
10.81
9.27
9.99
10.43
9.99
8.02
10.84
9.15
9.16
9.61
9.34
11.03
9.55

9.66
9.50
8.88
8.31
8.76
10.18
9.33
8.36
8.47
8.51
8.12
8.46
10.12
8.87
8.71
9.03
8.36
8.49
9.01
8.19
8.11
7.51
7.21
9.64
10.93
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Monitoring
Well
MW-3

MwW-4

Table 1

Groundwater Elevation Data
2250 Telegraph Avenue

Date
3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
719/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007
8/8/2007
2/5/2008
8/14/2008

3/3/1994
3/10/1994
6/6/1994
9/7/1994
12/22/1994
3/17/1995
6/27/1995
9/18/1995
5/30/1996
719/1997
8/21/1998
10/6/1998
2/24/1999
6/30/2000
4/27/2001
4/14/2005
8/1/2005
11/9/2005
3/21/2006
8/7/2006
10/27/2006
3/20/2007
8/8/2007
2/5/2008
8/14/2008

Oakland, California

TOC Elevation

feet) MSL
18.97

19.88

10/28/2008

DTW
(feet)
9.50
9.51
10.28
10.75
9.74
8.85
9.94
10.54
9.69
10.60
10.36
10.64
8.58
10.21
9.85
9.58
10.24
10.45
8.77
10.30
10.63
9.72
10.48
8.61
10.53

10.89
11.19
11.85
12.86
12.26
10.10
11.05
11.84
10.97
12.08
11.86
12.84
10.79
12.39
11.26
12.01
11.78
12.42
10.00
11.90
12.75
11.20
12.00
10.40
11.47

Elevation
feet) MSL
9.47
9.46
8.69
8.22
9.23
10.12
9.03
8.43
9.28
8.37
8.61
8.33
10.39
8.76
9.12
9.39
8.73
8.52
10.20
8.67
8.34
9.25
8.49
10.36
8.44

8.99
8.69
8.03
7.02
7.62
9.78
8.83
8.04
8.91
7.80
8.02
7.04
9.09
7.49
8.62
7.87
8.10
7.46
9.88
7.98
7.13
8.68
7.88
9.48
8.41
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data
2250 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Monitoring TOC Elevation DTW Elevation
Well Date feet) MSL (feet) feet) MSL
MW-5 6/26/1997 16.02 8.44 7.58

7/9/1997 8.48 7.54
8/21/1998 8.32 7.70
10/6/1998 8.51 751
2/24/1999 6.86 9.16
6/30/2000 7.63 8.39
4/27/2001 7.60 8.42
4/15/2005 7.20 8.82
8/1/2005 8.16 7.86
11/9/2005 7.92 8.10
3/21/2006 6.58 9.44
8/7/2006 8.27 7.75
10/27/2006 8.48 7.54
3/20/2007 7.67 8.35
8/8/2007 8.43 7.59
2/5/2008 6.76 9.26
8/14/2008 8.31 7.71
MW-6 6/26/1997 18.36 10.89 7.47
7/9/1997 10.98 7.38
8/21/1998 11.00 7.36
10/6/1998 10.79 7.57
2/24/1999 9.32 9.04
6/30/2000 10.37 7.99
4/27/2001 10.10 8.26
4/15/2005 9.55 8.81
8/1/2005 10.54 7.82
11/9/2005 NA NA
3/21/2006 9.11 9.25
8/7/2006 10.59 7.77
NA NA NA
3/20/2007 10.10 8.26
8/8/2007 10.85 7.51
2/5/2008 9.27 9.09
8/14/2008 10.71 7.65

TOC = Top of Casing

DTW = Depth to Water

Elevation Reference: USGS benchmark W1197, 1969 with a reported
elevation of +21.06 feet MSL datum.

NA = Not Accessible During This Sampling Event

609.004\TablesGroundWater.xls 10/28/2008 Page 3 of 3



Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene [ benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 5 NE NE NE NE 200 0.5 0.05 5 5
Temp. Well1 | 5/31/96 - 13,000 - 37,000 - <50 <50 <50 380 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 2 | 5/30/96 - 250 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 13 3.4 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 3 | 5/30/96 -- <50 - 83 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <1 20 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 4 | 5/31/96 - 11,000 - 1,900 - 130 66 340 260 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
Temp. Well 5 | 5/30/96 - 70 - 180 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <1 <1 - <1 <1
MW-1 3/3/94 10.16 300 <50 <50 <500 1.3 <0.5 2.7 31 - - - - - - <0.5 55 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 9.19 430 180+ <50 <500 10 2.2 6.1 7.6 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.63 410 <50 <50 <500 6.4 0.8 2.6 3.8 - - - - - - <0.5 3.8 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 9.72 130 <50 <50 <500 0.7 <0.5 0.6 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 3.4 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.82 1,600 170 <50 <500 29 <0.5 9.1 6.9 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 10.04 1,100 <50 <50 <500 14 <0.5 7.1 5.0 - - - - - - <0.5 3.3 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 9.43 370 - 110+ - 4.4 0.6 2.0 1.4 - - - - - - <0.5 2.4 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 9.55 170 - 62+ - <0.5 0.76 0.79 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.81 20 - 280+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 13.47 240 - <50 - 0.7 0.8 <0.5 0.74 4.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 9.99 160 - <50 - 3.3 <0.5 0.86 <050 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 10.43 520 - g9 Y <300 3.3° 1.8 <0.5 4.6 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - 0.6 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 9.99 480 - 621 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.3 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.02 290" - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 14 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
3/21/06 10.84 390 - g7y <300 1.0 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 - <05 16 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/7/06 9.15 720 - 130" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 9.16 250 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/20/07 9.61 290" - 74 <300 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 9.34 300" - 95" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 11.03 100" - 62" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 9.55 71" = <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 = =
MW-2 3/3/94 9.66 110 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 1.7 0.58 2.7 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.88 100 <50 <50 <500 11 <0.5 0.7 1.1 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 8.31 <50 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
12/22/94 8.76 <50 <50 <50 <500 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.18 180 100 <50 <500 31 <0.5 1.0 1.8 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.33 80 <50 <50 <500 6.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -- - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.36 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.12 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 14.24 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.71 <50 - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/15/05 9.03 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.36 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.49 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.01 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 8.19 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 8.11 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 7.51 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 7.21 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.64 <50 - <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 10.93 <50 = <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 = <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 = <0.5 <0.5 = =
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene [ benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 5 NE NE NE NE 200 0.5 0.05 5 5
MW-3 3/3/94 9.47 85 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 0.77 <0.5 3.7 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5
6/6/94 8.69 100 110+ <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - 25 0.8 - 2.1 <0.5
9/7/94 8.22 220 <50 <50 <500 11 1.8 2.6 35 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - 0.6 <0.5
12/22/94 9.23 130 95+ <50 <500 3.8 0.5 0.6 1.2 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
3/17/95 10.12 1,500 270 <50 <500 83 6.0 10 15 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
6/27/95 9.03 2,500 <50 <50 <500 330 8.9 8.1 20 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/18/95 8.43 1,500 - 770+ - 400 11 2.2 3.3 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
8/21/98 8.61 2,300 - 600+ - 410 9.3 36 25 <10 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 10.39 55 - 110+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 10.83 110 - 83+ - <0.5 <0.5 0.51 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.67 <50 - 690+ - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 9.12 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 9.39 410 - 150 Y 750 17 <05  0.87c 1.4 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 8.73 1,100" - 110" <300 150 3.4 6.1 3.8 - <05 13 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
3/21/06 10.20 100 - 61" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 12 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
8/7/06 8.67 4,000” - 280" <300 630 9 31 12 - <05 18 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - --
10/27/06 8.34 5,300 240" <300 950 13 17 11 - <10 <200 <10 <10 <10 - <10 <10 - -
3/20/07 9.25 1,000"" - 180" <300 100 15 2.1 3.3 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 8.49 2,100 - 130" <300 260 5.1 5.8 3.6 - <20 <40 <20 <20 <20 - <2.0 <2.0 - -
2/5/08 10.36 100 -- 50" <300 7.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - <0.5 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 8.44 1,400 = 200" <300 510 8.2 22 7.2 = <36 <71 <36 <36 <36 = <3.6 <3.6 = =
MW-4 3/3/94 8.99 4,300 <50 240 <500 220 20 75 17 - - - - - - <05 5.9 - <05 4.4
6/6/94 8.03 4,400 <50 800+ <500 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - - - <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5
9/7/94 7.02 10,000 490+ 280+ <500 84 <0.5 42 69 - - - - - - <0.5 4.4 - 05 43
12/22/94 7.62 2,400 450+ 54+ <500 11 <0.5 7.1 11 - - - - - - <0.5 3.6 - 3.6 <0.5
3/17/95 9.78 2,200 380 160+ <500 <0.5 <0.5 7.9 10 - - - - - - <0.5 1.7 - <0.5 45
6/27/95 8.83 3,100 <50 82 <500 <0.5 <0.5 13 19 - - - - - - <0.5 2.3 - <0.5 48
9/18/95 8.04 3,000 - 1,231+ - 12 <0.7 6.9 8.3 - - - - - - <0.5 1.9 - <0.5 4.0
8/21/98 8.02 1,700 - 600+ - 8.2 12 13 5.2 <2.0 - - - - - - - - - -
2/24/99 9.09 2,700 - 2,100+ - 4.3 0.64 <0.5 0.54 - <2.0 - - - - - - - - -
6/30/00 11.74 6,700 - 3,200+ - 3.1 1.7 11 16.7 27 - - - - - - - - - -
4/27/01 8.62 1,900 - 710 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14 - - - - - - - - - -
4/14/05 7.87 2,900 - 2,200 2,500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 8.10 2,000 - 2,100 " 3400 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8c - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 7.46 2,000Y - 1,900"" 2,300 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/21/06 9.88 2,200 - 2,800"Y  4,000" 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.98 2,500” - 4,700"Y  7,200" 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 7.13 2,200" 2,500 3,200 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
3/20/07 8.68 2,700 - 2,900"  3,500" 0.77 <0.5 <0.5 0.67 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/8/07 7.88 6,100"" - 9,200"  12,000" 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.48 2,100 - 2,100" 2,200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/14/08 8.41 1,900" - 370" <300 1.4 0.59 <0.5 0.85 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 = =
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Table 2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater
2250 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Volatile Organics

Well Date Groundwater [ TVH as TEH as TEH as TEH as Ethyl- MTBE | MTBE Chloro-
Elevation Gasoline | Kerosene | Diesel Motor Oil |Benzene| Toluene [ benzene| Xylenes| -8020 -8260 | TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME | 1,1,1-TCA | 1,2-DCA | 1,2-DBA PCE | Benzene
MSL (feet) ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/! ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
Soil Gas ESL* NV NV NV NE 540 380,000 170,000 160,000 24,000 24,000 NV NE NE NE 130,000 200 150 120 13,000
Groundwater ESL** 100 100 100 100 1 40 30 20 5 5 NE NE NE NE 200 0.5 0.05 5 5
MW-5 6/26/97 7.58 120 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- 1.6 <0.5
8/21/98 7.70 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.16 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 8.39 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.1 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.42 <50 -- <50 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 8.82 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/1/05 7.86 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
11/9/05 8.10 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/21/06 9.44 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/7/06 7.75 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/27/06 7.54 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
3/20/07 8.35 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/8/07 7.59 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
2/5/08 9.26 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/14/08 7.71 <50 -- <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <0.5 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
MW-6 6/26/97 7.47 1,500+ -- 450+ -- <0.5 <0.5 11 <0.5 - - -- -- -- -- <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 1.7
8/21/98 7.36 1,400 -- 540+ -- <0.5 3.6 5.6 0.4 5.7 3.2 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
2/24/99 9.04 1,600 -- 600+ -- <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.5 -- 2.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
6/30/00 8.04 1,900 -- 360+ -- 0.56 3.0 5.4 3.5 30 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/27/01 8.26 1,600 -- 440 -- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.3 -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- -- --
4/14/05 8.81 2,100 - 890 - <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.9 -- 0.7 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/1/05 7.82 2,100 - 670 -" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/9/05 NA NA - NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/21/06 9.25 1,900 - 850" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
8/7/06 7.77 2,200" - 940" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - 05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/27/06 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
3/20/07 8.26 2,000" -- 670LY <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/8/07 7.51 2,100"Y - 680" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 - <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 - -
2/5/08 9.09 1,400 -- 560" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5 <10 <0.5 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 -- --
8/14/08 7.65 1,100" -- 390" <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <05 <10 <05 <05 <05 -- <0.5 <0.5 -- --
Notes:
TVH = Total Volatile Hydrocarbons g/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion
TEH = Total Extractable Hydrocarbons <1 = Chemical not present at a concentration greater than the laboratory

DCA = Dichloroethane
DBA = Dibromoethane
TCA = Trichloroethane
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
MTBE = tert-Butyl methyl ether
TBA = Tert butyl alcohol
DIPE = Isopropyl Ether
ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether
TAME = Methyl tert amyl ether
-- = Chemical not tested for
NR = Hydrocarbon range not reported by laboratory

+ = Uncategorized hydrocarbons quantified in ranges specified

Y = Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
H = Heavier hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation
L = Lighter hydrocarbon contributed to the quantitation

* = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

** = Environmental Screening Levels established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

NA
NE
NV

detection limit shown or stated on test reports
C = Presence Confirmed, but RPD between colums exceeds 40%

Table E-1 Groundwater Screening Levels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns

Table F-1a Groundwater Screening Levels (groundwater is a current potential drinking water resource)

Not Accessible During This Sampling Event
Not Evaluated
No Value
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APPENDIX A
WELL SAMPLING FORMS, ANALYTICAL TEST REPORT
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM



ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM _

/N

PROJECT NAME: 272 5 D |
WELLNO. /[ L/

iy
i

PROJECT NO.: - - VA 7.V .
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER: i .
DATE: , TOG ELEVATION: _

WEATHER: La Tt AL, CfanD ; 528 AN

¢

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): 1 {}. 7 FEET
O

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC):, | © o -, FEET
FREE PRODUCT:

EET OF WATER IN WELL: S FEET
T \ PURGE METHOD:

. ELECTRONIC SOUND

MEASUREMENT METH or OTHER
' FIELD MEASUREMENTS D .
CONDUCTIVITY ORP DO COMMENTS
GALLONS REMOVED TIME Temp pH (WMHOS/CM) DS (/L) {mV) (mg/) {odor, color, ...} -
‘[ Downhoieﬁ?re-P_urge) ! N 1 P N Y % - »
L | ,

AGTUAL DEPTH TG GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (8TOC): L TIME SAMPLED:
4 ? I
SAMPLING METHOD AAngas pis i o
¢ R 4]
& Ji /: #
: . e i
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: [ /i {x 5/ ol
40 ML LITER
; G -/
Poiy OTHER
AMALYSES: (Note it any samples are figid filtered) )
TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) __.__ Pesticides (8080} e
__TVHg, BTEX, MRE (8015/8020) ____ . PCBs{(8080) e ——
;n_VOCs (B260) Sulfate (300.9) . e
___ HVOCs (8260} _____Nitrate {300.0) o e
o Title 22 Matals (6010/0000) ____ Fe®-FieldFiltered S —
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: = N
EEqu'qarneni Serial No.  [Catibrafion T
; s T - 7y !
| Conductivity ™y (( /'é L’{"’) T s i’g and
pH g ! /
Turbidity 3/ )
Femperature
L i

Anproved by Glenm Young, AC 52 Managar, Fugra West, Inc 107150
Neto: I* g iS 3 pein'and Sopy, please oheck the onling QM to ansure (Hat it is he iates! version




PROJECT NAME:

Al ,
PROJECT NO.: WELLNO.: [/ T L
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER: n
DATE: TOG ELEVATION:
WEATHER:

TGTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME:

{feet of water * casing dia” * .0408 * # of Volumes)

galions

FEET

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (8TOC):
: A FREE PRODUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: L iy FEET
: ' PURGE METHOD:
or OTHER

-MEASUREMENTS |
CONDUCTIVITY

COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED TIME ] "i”emp_ (;JMI:{O§}CM TDS (gL} {odor, color, ...)
Downhoie (Pre-Purge) | 12 . 5% [143 &7 S e L2k
S = 7 alq

T <Y ¥

§ ey

B —

! % H
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC}: s i- > TIME SAMPLED: | i .

SAMPLING METHOD

! 0
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: ! j %“ajf*% '
| LITER
. s Paly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any sgmp!'gs are field filtered)
s TEHd, TEHmMG (8015 w/ Silica ged) Pesticides (8080)
o TVHg, BTEX: MTBE (8015/8020) PCBs {8080)
VOCs (8260 Sulfate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitrate {300.0)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) Fe >* - Field Filtered
MISG FIELD OBSERVATION:
Ecttipment "t iBerigi No.  [Calibration
b .
t i F/‘\ -
IConductivity - . & DA,y W B } -
pH . Sl ™ v 7
Turbidity HENIAD
\Temperature - :

Approved by-Glann ‘f:ﬂ;_l_ﬂg,_j\ﬂ 52 Manager, Fugro West, inc. 10713

Nota: i this is a printed topy, blgse check the orline OMS lo ens| the'itast version.

Sila e



PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NO.: WELL NG.:
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER:
DATE: TOC ELEVATION:
© WEATHER:
iy ) T
TOTAL DEFTH OF GASING (BTOC): | ¢ 5 T2 reeT CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: . gallons
P oo ffeet of waler * casing die” * 0408 ™ # of Volumes)
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): P -
S— FREE PRODUCT:

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: § v o f oeEET

e PURGE METHOD:

MEASUREMENT MEFHOD?ﬁEfEE?RGNIC SOUND*”% or OTHER

Sh FIELD MEASUREMENTS 7 i o - S
CONDUCTIVITY ORP Do COMMENTS
GALLOANS REMOVED TIME Bk (le—lQS/CM} DS (g/L)( {mg@) {ador, color, ...}

Downhoie (Pre-Purge}

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOC):

L I
TIME SAMPLED: § 4 55

SAMPLING METHOD

-
CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE: g,

Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (Note if any samples are field filtered) .
" TEHd, TEHma (8015 w/ Silica gel) Pesticides (8080) o
. TVHg, BTEXW {BO15/8020) FCBs {B0BD)
_ VOCs {8260} o Sultate (300.0)
HVOCs (8260) Nitsate {300.0)
e, Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) . Fe 2. Field Filtered
MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:
Eguipment Serial No.  |Calibration _
. -4 i f«,{} & 5 PR §,--/
Conductivity .~ 3/ | ~ Lyt iy Sy et o BT
pH I Ly f T
Turbidity 85 ppi i
iTemperature o

Appraved by Glenn Young, AG 62 Manager, Fugra Wast, inc. 10/13/08
Nots: 1f fhis is & printed copy, please check the enling GMS 1o ensurg that & is the lalest version



ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: e an

PROJECT NO.: / WELL NO.:
SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER:
DATE: TOC ELEVATION:
WEATHER: P o (A A

R fi-j
? e

| 97 ‘ 7zl
4 P / FEET CALCULATED PUBGE'VZOLUME. : g_g gallons
%} ! (\5 . {feet of water * casing dia® * .0408 * # of Volumes)
DEPTH TQO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): i { Ll ? FEET
o FREE PRCDUCT:
FEET OF WATER IN WELL: R, FEET

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING {BTOC):

FURGE METHGD:

T

N\
MEASUREMENT METigD/HEEéTRON!C SOUNDER % or OTHER
A

CONDUCTHVITY ORP L COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVED - TIME Ternp pH (;JMHOS/CM) 158 (gfi) (mV) (mgfl) {odor, coior, ...}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | -z~ 77551 A v21 } 2 s HI7 PR, ot rrita]
i o T ey T oL g F— ; N
PR 17 1 AT {213 ¥ i'}< LA :
Fo S 1y 3R S T Y (a5 D N G0 vy, pllpd
B A BT oW e S T/ 5 : !

ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPL NG BTQC}

SAMPLING METHOD '75 ST p 65 jf \g; M QM

;_f", n\{‘){

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

Poly OTHER
ANALYSES: (I\io‘se if aﬂy samples are field fitered) o
=% TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel) - Pesticides (8080}
e TVHg, BTEX, MTRE (8015/8020) ___ PCBs (B0&0)

. VOCs (826 : . Suifate {300.0}
HVOGs {8260) e Ni:rate {300.0}
Title 22 Metals (6010/9( Fe *" - Field Filtered

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION: “,;{E% . Mnﬁ ;”‘ U ?‘53 LAt
. B yow fAf g7 L5 ey Q’{f}} o
K= ]
JEquipment Serial No.  |Calibration
i
[Conduetivity . A ¢
pH b Zaprrp Ta Lola 310 e
Turbidity 2% il !
Temperature Wi i
e
L i

Approved by Glena Young, AC 62 Managsr, Fugro West, Inc. #1308
Mote: 1 this is 2 printed copy, plesse check the online OMS 1o ensure that il is the latest vession,




[ELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME:

PROJEGCT NO.: WELL NO.:

SAMPLED BY: WELL CASING DIAMETER:

DATE: B @ TOC ELEVATION:

WEATHER: e

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTOC): FEET CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME: Pl LA gallons
(feet of water * casing dia® * 0408 * # of Volumes) '

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOO): FEET . o

FREE PROBUCT:

FEET

FEET OF WATER IN WELL:
i PURGE METHOD:

DY ELECTRONIC SOUNDER  or OTHER

CONDUCTIVITY ORP Do COMMENTS

MEASUREMENT METHO

GALLONS REMOVED ) TIME {(LMHOS/CM) Tha {gfi_)_ Amgh (odor, color, ...}
Downhole (Pre-Purge) | T T ? T s I T o

g,

P foF ey
ACTUAL DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTOG): I | TIME SAMPLED:  ; {
SAMPLING METHOD
CONFAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:
OTHER
Pesticides (8080}
PCBs (B080)
.. VOCs (826677 - — . Sulfate {300.0)
_ HVOCs (8260% . G _ Nitrate (300.0)
Title 22 Metals (6010/9000) 7 . s F0 77 - Fieid Fitered

MISC FIELD OBSERVATION:

Eguipment kSeriaI No-

Canduct'wit_{ )
pH a\-% £
Turbicity

Temperature

3
|
i

o

Approved by Glann Young, AU B2 Manager, Fugro Wast, Ine. his3i06 . B
Rate: it thie is a printecd copy, plense check the anfine QMS {6 st&Urs that & is the latest dersion.




I

RN B Sy
L ¢ LLTETY

PROJECT NAME:

ES-F50 WELL SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NO.

WELL NO.:

SAMPLED BY:

WELL CASING DIAMETER: ¢

DATE;

TOC ELEVATION:

WEATHER:

TOTAL DEPTH OF CASING (BTCC):

:

DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (BTOC): |

FEET OF WATER IN WELL: FEET

i

CALCULATED PURGE VOLUME:
{feet of water * casing dia® = .0408 * ¥ of Volumes)

galions

-

FREE PRODUCT:

PURGE METHOD: S SR O

CONDUCTIVITY
(MHOS/CAM)

ORP DG COMMENTS

GALLONS REMOVEDR  TIME

pH
Downhole {Pre-Purge) e

TDS (giL} {mv})

3

mglh

. (odor, color, ...}

ACTUAL DEPTH TC GROUNDWATER BEFORE SAMPLING (BTQC):

SAMPLING METHOD

CONTAINERS / PRESERVATIVE:

Poly
ANALYSES: (l\écte_ if any samples are field fitered)

TEHd, TEHmo (8015 w/ Silica gel}
TVHg, BTEX. MTBE(8015/8020)
VOCs (8260)
HVOCs (8260)
Title 22 Metals (6010/2000)

MESC FIELD OBSERVATION:

[ S—

LITER

QOTHER

___ Pesticides (B0B0}
PCBs {B080)
__ Suliate (3c0.0}
Nitrate {300.0)
Fe ® - Field Filtered

Calibration

Equipment Serial No.
H

i

EConGuctivity

pH

Furbidity

Temperaturg .
",

Approved by Glenn Young, AG 52 Manager. Fugro West, e, 10/ 1408
Mote: |1 this is a printed copy, please chack the onkne OMS 1o ensure that it is ihe ates! version



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 2053557 Locat | on: 2250 Tel %r aph Av. (Cakl and
Cient: Fugro West I nc. Pre|o: . EPA 3520
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 06/ 147/ 08
Uni ts: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 08/ 19/ 08
Bat ch#: 141591
Field ID: MV 1 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 001
Analyte Resul't RC
Dresel CIO-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate REC _Limts
Hexacosane 104 05- 150
Field ID: MM 2 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 002
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
Hexacosane 94 03-150
Field ID: MV 3 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 003
Analyte Resul't RC
D esel ClO-C24 200Y o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate UREC _Limts
Hexacosane 95 05- 150
Field ID: MM 4 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 004
Anal yt e Resul t RL
DI esel Cl0-C24 3/0°Y o0
Motor O C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e UREC_Limts
Hexacosane 93 03-150
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2




C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205357 Locat 1 on: 2250 Tel %r aph Av. Cakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. PreP: _ EPA 3520
Proj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Matri x: vat er Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Units: ug/ L Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000 Pr epar ed: 08/ 19/ 08
Bat ch#: 141591
Field ID: MM 5 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAVPLE Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 005
Anal yte Resul t RL
b esel Cl0-C24 ND o0
Mbtor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogat e YREC Limts
Hexacosane 109 b63-130
Field ID: MV 6 Anal yzed: 08/ 21/ 08
TyBe: SAMPLE C eanup Met hod: EPA 3630C
Lab I D 205357- 006
Anal yte Resul t RL
D esel CI0-C24 390 Y 50
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC Limts
Hexacosane 109 b3-130
TyBe: BLANK Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Lab I D QC456343 Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Resul t RL
Di esel CIO-C24 ND 50
Motor O | C24-C36 ND 300
Surrogate WEC Limts
Hexacosane 96 b3-130
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chromatographi c pattern which does not resenble standard

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

11.




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Type: LCS Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q456344 Bat ch#: 141591
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 08/ 19/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl0-C24 2,500 1, 869 75 61- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 92 63-130

Page 1 of 1

12.




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Total Extractabl e Hydrocarbons
Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 3520C
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8015B
Field ID 7777777777 Bat ch#: 141591
MBS Lab I D: 205344- 004 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 08/ 19/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000 Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Type: VS Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D QC456345
Anal yte MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Di esel Cl10-C24 16. 31 2,500 2,096 83 58- 126
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 97 63-130
Type: VSD Cl eanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab I D Q456346
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
Di esel Cl10-C24 2,500 1,908 76 58-126 9 31
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Hexacosane 90 63-130

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 1 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 001 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 71°Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 97 80- 123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 93 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 101 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80- 120
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected
RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MN 2 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 002 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 76-138
Tol uene- d8 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 3 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 003 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Diln Fac: 7.143

Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 1, 400 360
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 71
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 3.6
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 3.6
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 3.6
MTI'BE ND 3.6
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 3.6
Benzene 510 3.6
Tol uene 8.2 3.6
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 3.6
Et hyl benzene 22 3.6
m p- Xyl enes 7.2 3.6
o- Xyl ene ND 3.6

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

94
85
101
98

80-123
76-138
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 4 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 004 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 1,900 Y 50

tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10

| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50

Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50

Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50

MTI'BE ND 0.50

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50

Benzene 1.4 0. 50

Tol uene 0.59 0.50

1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50

Et hyl benzene ND 0.50

m p- Xyl enes 0.85 0.50

o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts

Di br onmof | uor onet hane 96 80- 123

1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 91 76- 138

Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120

Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80- 120

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Det ected
RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 5 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 005 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0.50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 76-138
Tol uene- d8 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 6 Bat ch#: 141619
Lab I D 205357- 006 Sanpl ed: 08/ 14/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 15/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 1,100 Y 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 95 80- 123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 88 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 99 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80- 120
Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard

ND= Not Det ected
RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q456450 Bat ch#: 141619
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 80- 123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 80- 120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 200357 Locat1 on: 2250 Tel %r aph Av. Qakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. PreP EPA 5030
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 141619
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q456451
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 1538. 0 110 55- 1538
Isopropy Et her 25.00 23.58 94 63-122
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 23.18 93 62- 133
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 24.70 99 69- 137
25. 00 23. 67 95 60- 136
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 21.94 88 77-125
Benzene 25. 00 23. 07 92 80-120
Toluene 25.00 24.03 96 80-121
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25.00 23. 46 94 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 24.18 97 80-124
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 48. 14 96 80- 128
yl ene 25. 00 24.23 97 80- 123
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 101 c0-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 94 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 103 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q456452
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 125. 0 938 55-158 11 20
Isopropy Et her 25. 00 24. 29 97 63-122 3 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 23.56 94 62-133 2 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 25. 36 101 69-137 3 20
25. 00 23. 86 95 60-136 1 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 22.60 90 77-125 3 20
Benzene 25. 00 24.58 98 80-120 6 20
Toluene 25.00 25.33 101 80-121 5 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 23.91 96 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 25.72 103 80-124 6 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 52.33 105 80-128 8 20
yl ene 25. 00 25.91 104 80-123 7 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 99 c0-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 92 76- 138
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 101 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 205357 Locati on: 2250 Tel graph Av. Gakl and
Cient: Fugro West Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 609. 004 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 141619
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 20/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q456453
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 898.1 90 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 97 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 91 76-138
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q456454
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 1, 000 877.2 88 80-120 2 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 96 80-123
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 90 76-138
Tol uene- d8 103 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 102 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.



Data File: “MGCHSSERVERSDDSchemMSWOALO, 1082008, bNJHELZTYH,D

Date : 2O0-AUG-Z008 16146
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infol 5,205357-001

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOALG, 1

Operatori YWOA

Column diameteri

2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

2,9.
z,8:
2,7:
2.6:
2,5:
2,41
2,3
22!
ERE
2,0
1,8:
1,81
1,7:
1,6:
1,5:
1,45
1,3:
1,2:
1,11
1,0
0,9:
0,8
0,7

0,62

0,52

0,42

0,32
0,2
0,12

.10.

“MGCMSSERVERNDDNehemSMEWOALG, iN0S2008 , bNJHELZTYH, D

-_FPentaf luorokenzeneDiBrF

.ii. —

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

.12.

1,4-Difluorokenzens

Gasoline C&E-Cio

.13. >

—_Tolushe—d&

—-Chlorohenzene—ds TIC

feder B Y. R

Gasoline CH-C1Z2

E

VSIS
ik

17

—_EBEromof luorohenzene

13

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

19

20

|
RO

21 Ee

.23. —

.24.




Data File: “MGCHSSERVERSDDSchem“MSWOALO, 1082008, bNJHELFTYH,D

Date § ZO0-AUG-Z002 18143
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infoi 5,205357-003

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOALG, 1

Operatori YWOA

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

3.1
3.0
2,5.
2,8
2,7.
2,6
2,5
2,3
2.2:
2.1:
2,01
1,9:
1.8:
1.7:
1.8:
1.5:
1,41
1,3
1,2
1.1
1.0
0.5
0.8
0.7
0.6
0.5
0.4
0.3
0.2

0,12

.10. -

“MGCMSSERVERNDDNehemSMEWOALG, iN0S2008 , bNJHELFTYH, D
=

1,2-Dichloroethane—d

—_Tolushe—d&

i rechisidEnzens—ds TIC

ErEtrrl

1

ﬁ
—_EBEromof luorohenzene

1,4-Difluorokenzens

-_FPentaf luorokenzeneDiBrF

aso0line CE-Cl0
=Gasoline CHE-C12

.ii. - .12 T .ié. e .14. o e s .i?. =

ik

.18.

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

.19.

.20. —

Wl el L |
EE T IETE—

21 22

23

.24.




Data File: “MGCHSSERVERSDDNchemMSWOALO, 1082008, bNJHEL4TYH,D

Date : ZO-AUG-Z002 16:57
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infoi 5,205357-004

Column phased

Operatori YWOA

Column diameteri

Instrument: MEWOALG, 1

2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

6.4:
6.2
6,0-
5,8:
5,6:
5,4
5,2:
5,0-
4,8
4,6:
4,4
4,2
4,0
3.8:
s
3,4
3.2:
3.0:
2,8:
2,6:
2,4
2,2
2,0
e
1,4
1,2:
1,0
0.8:
0.,6:
o
o,2-

“MGCMSSERVERNDDNehemSMEWOALG, iN0S2008 , bNJHEL4TYH, D

-_FPentaf luorokenzeneDiBrF

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

1,4-Difluorokenzens

.1,3. =

—_Tolushe—d&

o
=1
7
L
[}
1]
b=
-
—
=]
ul
m
\'T'i

T
ik

.1,5.

Eas0 Fohd b eehFene—ds TIC

.16. —

.i?. -

—_EBEromof luorohenzene

.18.

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

.19. —

.20. -

£l 22 23 24




Data File: “MGCHSSERVERSDDNchemMSWOALO, 1082008, bNJHEKLETYH,D

Date § ZO-AUG-Z00E 18:07
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infol 5, 205357-006

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOALG, 1

Operatori YWOA

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

3,28
3,1%
ENE
2,9-
ERE
2,?%
2,8-
2,5-
R
2,3%
2,2-
ERE
2,04
1,9%
1.8
1,74
1,6
1,5%
1.4
1,3
1,2%
1.1:
1,0
RE
o,s%
0,72
LN
0,5
0,45
0,3
o,2-
R

.10. o

“MGCMSSERVERNDDNehemSMEWOALG, iN0S2008 , bNJHELETYH, D

Fentafluorobenzens/TiErF

—_Tolushe—d&

—-Chlorohenzene—ds TIC

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

—_EBEromof luorohenzene

1,4-Difluorokenzens

aline CH-C12

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

.ii. R .12. - .ié. — .14. T .ib. T .16. o .i?.

ik

13

19. .

.20.

.21.

.22. T

.23.

.24.




Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOALO, 1082008, bNJHEKOSTYH,D

Date § 20-AUG-2008 13125
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infoi CCWABS,OC456453

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOALG, 1

Operatori YWOA

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

7.8:
3,74
3.6
EN-E
3,4:
3.3
3,2
3.1
3,04
2,9
2.8-
2,74
2.6
2,5-
2,4:
2.3
2,2
2,1
2,0-
1,9
1,8+
1,74
1,64
1,5:
1,4:
1,3+
1,2:
1,1:
1,0
0,9
0,81
0,74
0.6
0.5-
W
0,31
0,24
0,1

SLUNENRL,

-_FPentaf luorokenzeneDiBrF

“Gomsservert DINehemSMEWOALO, iN0S2008, bNJHEOETYH, D

= Tolushe—dd

—-Chlorohenzene—ds TIC

et B
L=

L=x4

1,4-Difluorokenzens
—_EBEromof luorohenzene

1,2-Dichloroethane—d4

Ce-C10
—Gasoline CH-C12

.5. . .6. — .% z

1,4-Dichlorokenzene—d4

Ll ul

L
1z 13 14 15 16 17
Min

.23. o




ES-F10 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
PROJECT NAME: 2250 Telegraph Avenue

ANALYSIS REQUESTED

PROJECT NO.: 609.004

LAB: C&T

90535 ~_ PAGE 1 _OF 1

PROJECT CONTACT: Jeri Alexander

TURNAROUND: Standard

SAMPLED BY: Hanako Zeidenberg

e
€
g
< -_—3 Q
< 19
MATRIX CONTAINERS PRESERVATIVE SAMPLING DATE HES
(5}
= clg|e
LABORATORY G lw]|e
| D. NUMBER FIELD SAMPLE 1.D. - £ 3|8 §°
g < | MONTH | DAY | YEAR TIME 8| E S
i = Gile |y Slolg | w ale| 55|32
=d g | W [31] -l (o] Tri|Z = 50 gl o
P o = 7] w olZE|
z|18]|=| |8|5[&(2 B SEIEIEEE
[ Imw-1 X le |1 X X xlo ls [1 |4 lo |8 |1 |4 |5 |5 x| x]xIx|x
Z MW-2 X 6 1 X X Xlo |8 1 14 lo |s |1+ {3 |5 |5 X|X|X]XIX
3 MW-3 X 6 |1 X X Xlo |ls [+ |4 |[o |8 |1 |4 |1 |5 X| X XXX
4  mw-a X 6 |1 X X xlols 1 {4 o ls |1 14 {3 |o x| x| x]x]|x
5  |vws X 6 |1 X X xlols 1 fa Jo |8 [+ 11 j1 |o x| x| x| x]|X
b MW-6 X ls I X X xfo ls 1 |4 lo ls Jo |s |5 |7 XX X[XIX

|

CHAIN OF CUSTODY R (;O'FP

ED/BY: (Signature

COMMENTS & NOTES:

ijﬁ\i@jﬁure) DATEfl'IMiQ REC, ) DATE/TIMEB
7 AL N AN Zlste &
R;kmoyle%wature) 7 DATE/TIME |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) I DATE/TIME
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME FUGRO WEST, INC.
= _6.2 1000 Broadway, Suite 200
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATETIME |RECEIVED BY: (Signature) DATE/TIME =‘ *. Oakland, California 94607
_ﬂ Tel: 510.268.0461 Fax: 510.268.0137

Approved by Glenn Young, AC 62 Manager, Fugro West, Inc. 10/13/06
Note: If this is a printed copy, please check the online QMS to ensure that it is the latest version.




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # ;\? 663 5 ' Date Received [ Z OY Number of coolers (
Client 0500 _ Project_ 77505 T&WL\A\/L

Date Opened XZ lé ~ By (print) | & Nﬂ}\\\orod/ (stgn) “74/%0%——

Date Logged in Vv By (print) J (sign)

Shipping tafo

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler  on samples m
How many Name Date
ZB Wete custody seals intact upon arrival? ... YES NO @
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when recewed" ......................................

6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

{1 Bubble Wrap { ] Foam blocks ﬁ\Bags [INone
[} Cloth material { JCardboard [ Styrofoam [ 1Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: ZS\Wet [(1Blue/Gel (] None Temp(°C)
o@_Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

(1 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ................... ... e YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?

9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?...........................l. e X

10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? .................... ..

11. Are sample 1abels present, in good condition and complete? .................. ... .. Y

12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? .................... FO ¥

NO
NO
NO
NO

13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? .. ... e =y NO
14. Are the samples appropuately preserved? .............. B S { N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples?............. ... N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?.. ... YES NO
If YES, Who was called? By Date:

COMMENTS

SOP Volume:  Clieat Secvices Rev. 6 Number { of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: 1 of | Fqe\formsichecklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist rv6.doc
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